following at December 31:

2021 2020

Mutual funds/exchange-traded products - equities $ 32,297,740 $ 28,206,533

Mutual funds - bonds 16,338,321  14,898,134

$ 48,636,061  $ 43,104,667

Investment Type

Fair Market Value

FARGO FIREFIGHTER'S PENSION ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

(Continued) 12

Rate of Return

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for

changing amounts actually invested.  The annual money-weighted rate of return on Plan investments, net of Plan

investment expenses, is as follows for the years ended December 31:

2021 2020

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expenses 8.22% 16.24%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of December 31, 2021, calculated using a discount

rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate

that is a 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Plan

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

1% decrease in discount rate (6.00%) 72,873,744  49,495,983  23,377,761

Current discount rate (7.00%) 64,109,518  49,495,983  14,613,535

1% increase in discount rate (8.00%) 56,862,289  49,495,983  7,366,306

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment.  The

market value of bond mutual funds typically moves in the opposite direction of the change in interest rates.  The

Association does not have a formal investment policy to address interest rate risk.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, maturities of the Association’s bonds were as follows:

Fair Market

Value 1-5 years 6-10 years 11-15 years

Mutual funds - bonds - 2021 $ 16,338,321  $ 9,409,112   $ 6,929,209   $ -

Mutual funds - bonds - 2020 $ 14,898,134  $ - $ 14,898,134  $ -